
COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 30, 1929 403 

Council Chamber 

Ann Arbor, Mich. 

September 30, 1929 

7:30 p. m. 

SPECIAL SESSION 

Meeting called to order by City 

Clerk and Aid. Graf chosen to pre­

side pro tem. 

Present: Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, 

Graf, Schlenker, Harris, Allmen-

dinger, Bradley, Severance, Fish­

er, 9. 

Absent: Aid. Kurth, Townley, 

Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 5. 

Mayor's Call 

Sept. 28, 1929. 

Mr. Fred C. Perry, City Clerk 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 

Dear Sir: 

Please call a special meeting of 

the Common Council to be held 

Monday, Sept. 30, 1929, at 7:30 

p. m.; for the purpose of taking 

action on the recommendation of 

the Board of Public Works regard­

ing the paving of Beakes and 

Kingsley streets. 

Respectfully, 

EDW. W. STAEBLER, 

Mayor. 

Ordered entered in minutes. 

Communications 

Lansing, Michigan 
September 30, 1929 

Mr. Geo. H. Sandenburgh 
City Engineer 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
Dear Sir: 

This will advise you that the 
State Highway Department ap­
proves of your awarding the con­
tract for the work on Beakes 
Street to the Ann Arbor Construc-
ticn Company, low bidder on the 
project for inch and a half inch 
and a half sheet asphalt on seven 
inch concrete base, the State's 
share amounting to $9,724.80, in­
cluding the cost of cement. 

Kindly advise Mr. Lavers, Divi­
sion Engineer at Plymouth, when 
you are ready to start the work 
so the proper arrangements can be 
made for inspection. 

This is your authority to pro­
ceed with the work. 

In drawing up the contracts, it 
is suggested that you enter into 
a contract with the Ann Arbor 
Construction Company for the en­
tire project including the State's 
share. This department will au­
thorize the City to do the work 
involved in the State's portion by 
formal authorization which will be 
forthcoming within a few days. 
We will reimburse the City for the 
money paid the Ann Arbor Con­
struction Company on regular es­
timates in favor of the City. 

Very truly yours, 
GROVER C. DILLMAN, 

State Highway Commissioner. 
Ordered entered in minutes. 

(From Board of Public Works) 

City Engineer presented sum­
mary of bids on Beakes Street 
pavement, September 27. 1929. 



o 

O 
O 

BIDS RECEIVED ON BEAKES STREET PAVEMENT — SEPTEMBER 27, 1929 
SUMMARY 

l ^ - i y 2 Sheet Asphalt on 
7-inch Concrete Base 

8-inch Reinforced 
Concrete Pavement 

O 

o 
o 
CI 
"^ 

CO 

o 

City Share State Share Total City Share State Share Total 

Ann Arbor Const. Co $12,848.25 % 9,724.80 $22,573.05 $11,565.53 % 8,398.91 $19,964.44 

Lewis & Frisinger Co 11,745.60 8,484.85 20,230.45 

Brooks Construction Co 13,766.72 10,448.64 24,215.36 

Engineer's Estimate , 12,747.30 9,850.65 22,597.95 10616.90 7,652.10 18,269.00 

CO 



CITY SHARE 

VA'V/z Sheet Asphal t on 
7-inch Concrete Base 

App. Ann Arbor Const. 
Quant. Company 

Unit Total 

Sq. yds. 11^-11/2 Sheet 
Asphal t 3056 

Sq. yds. 7-inch Concrete 
Base 3056 

Cu. yds. Excavat ion 610 
Lin. ft. Curb and Gut te r 

aS - inch Gut te r ) 3215 
Lin. ft. Concrete Apron 355 
Lin. ft. Concrete Header 161 
Sq. ft, 6-inch Concrete Drive 170 

8-inch Reinforced Concrete 
Pavement 
Sq. yds. 8-inch Reinforced 

Concrete Pavement 3056 
Cu. yds. Excavat ion 450 
Lin. ft. Curb and Gut ter 

(18-inch Gut te r ) 3215 
Lin. ft. Concrete Apron 355 
Lin. ft. Concrete Header 161 
Sq. ft. 6-inch Concrete Drive 170 

$1.45 $ 4,431.20 

1.45 
.95 

.95 

.60 

.60 

.25 

4,431.21 
579.50 

3,054.25 
213.00 

96.60 
42.50 

$12,848.25 

Lewis & 
Fr i s inger 

Unit Total 

Brooks Const. 
Company 

Uni t Total 

Engineer ' s 
Es t imate 

2.53 
.95 

.95 

.60 

.60 

.25 

7,731.68 
427.50 

3,054.25 
213.00 
96.60 
42.50 

$11,565.53 

2.55 
1.00 

.98 

.60 

.60 

.25 

7,792.80 
450.00 

3,150.70 
213.00 
96.60 
42.50 

$11,745.60 

$1.51 $ 4,614.56 

1.61 
1.00 

1.00 
.80 
.50 
.25 

4,920.16 
610.00 

3,215.00 
284.00 

80.50 
42.50 

$13,766.72 $12,747.30 

$10,616.90 

o 

o 
n 
o 

Xfl 

H 

td 

o 

CD 
to 
CD 

4^ 
O 



o 

STATE SHARE 
o 
o 

o 

a 
o 

o 
I—I 

tp 
m 
•-d 
H 

Cd 
H 

CO 

o 

to 
CO 

Sq. yds. iy2-1^2 Sheet 
Asphalt 

App. Ann Arbor Const. Lewis & 
Quant. Company Frisinger 

Unit Total Unit Total 

Brooks Const. 
Company 

Unit Total 

Engineer's 
Estimate 

Sq. yds. Ij/^.iy2 Sheet 
Asphalt 3147 $1.45 $ 4,563.15 

Sq. yds. 7-inch Concrete Base 3147 1.45 4,563.15 
Cu. yds. Excavation 630 .95 598.50 
Lin. ft. Curb and Gutter 

(18-inch gutter) 
Lin. ft. Concrete Apron 
Lin. ft. Concrete Header 
Sq. ft. Concrete Drive (6-in.) * • ^ 

Total $ 9,724.80 

Sq. yds. 8-inch Reinforced 
Concrete Pavement 3147 $2.53 $ 7,961.91 

Cu. yds. Excavation 460 .95 437.00 
Lin. ft. Concrete Curb and 

Gutter (18-in. gutter) 

Total $ 8,398.91 

$1.61 
1.51 
1.00 

5,066.67 
4,751.97 

630.00 

$10,448.64 $ 9,849.00 

$2.55 
1,00 

$ 8,024.85 
460.00 

$ 8,484.85 $ 7,652.10 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 30, 1929 407 

Moved by Mr. Rentschler that 
Board recommends to Council that 
Beakes Street, District No. 109, be 
paved with VA^-IV^" Sheet As­
phalt on 7" Concrete Base. 

Adopted. 
Moved by Mr. Atwell that 

Board recommends to Council that 
the bid of Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., lowest bidder, be accepted 
for construction of pavement in 
District No. 109 and contract 
awarded to them. The above to 
be subject to the approval of the 
State Highway Department. 

Adopted. 

(Council Action) 
Moved by Aid. Fisher that Coun­

cil concur in the recommendation 
of the Board, 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Allmendinger, 
Bradley, Severance, Fisher, 9. 
Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Wuerth Coun­
cil adjourned. 

Council adjourned. 

FRED C. PERRY, 

City Clerk. 


