Council Chamber Ann Arbor, Mich. September 30, 1929 7:30 p. m.

### SPECIAL SESSION

Meeting called to order by City Clerk and Ald. Graf chosen to preside pro tem.

Present: Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, Severance, Fisher, 9.

Absent: Ald. Kurth, Townley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 5.

#### Mayor's Call

Sept. 28, 1929.

Mr. Fred C. Perry, City Clerk Ann Arbor, Michigan Dear Sir:

Please call a special meeting of the Common Council to be held Monday, Sept. 30, 1929, at 7:30 p. m.; for the purpose of taking action on the recommendation of the Board of Public Works regarding the paving of Beakes and Kingsley streets.

Respectfully,

EDW. W. STAEBLER, Mayor.

Ordered entered in minutes.

### Communications

Lansing, Michigan September 30, 1929

Mr. Geo. H. Sandenburgh City Engineer Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Sir:

This will advise you that the State Highway Department approves of your awarding the contract for the work on Beakes Street to the Ann Arbor Construction Company, low bidder on the project for inch and a half inch and a half sheet asphalt on seven inch concrete base, the State's share amounting to \$9,724.80, including the cost of cement.

Kindly advise Mr. Lavers, Division Engineer at Plymouth, when you are ready to start the work so the proper arrangements can be made for inspection.

This is your authority to proceed with the work.

In drawing up the contracts, it is suggested that you enter into a contract with the Ann Arbor Construction Company for the entire project including the State's share. This department will authorize the City to do the work involved in the State's portion by formal authorization which will be forthcoming within a few days. We will reimburse the City for the money paid the Ann Arbor Construction Company on regular estimates in favor of the City.

Very truly yours,

GROVER C. DILLMAN,

State Highway Commissioner.

Ordered entered in minutes. (From Board of Public Works)

City Engineer presented summary of bids on Beakes Street pavement, September 27, 1929.

<b>1</b> I/	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> -1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> Sheet Asphalt on 8-inch Reinforced							
	-inch Concrete		Concrete Pavement					
City Share	State Share	Total	City Share	State Share	Total			
Ann Arbor Const. Co\$12,848.25	\$ 9,724.80	\$22,573.05	\$11,565.53	\$ 8,398.91	\$19,964.44			
Lewis & Frisinger Co			11,745.60	8,484.85	$20,\!230.45$			
Brooks Construction Co 13,766.72	$10,\!448.64$	24,215.36						
Engineer's Estimate 12,747.30	9,850.65	22,597.95	10616.90	7,652.10	18,269.00			

# BIDS RECEIVED ON BEAKES STREET PAVEMENT --- SEPTEMBER 27, 1929 SUMMARY

COMMON

1929

1½-1½ Sheet Asphalt on 7-inch Concrete Base	App. Quant.	Ann Arbor Const. Company Unit Total		Lewis & Frisinger Unit Total		Brooks Const. Company Unit Total		Engineer's Estimate
Sq. yds. 1½-1½ Sheet							<u>_</u>	
Asphalt Sq. yds. 7-inch Concrete	3056	\$1.45	\$ 4,431.20			\$1.51	\$ 4,614.56	
Base	3056	1.45	4,431.21			1.61	4,920.16	
Cu. yds. Excavation Lin. ft. Curb and Gutter	610	.95	579.50			1.00	610.00	
(18-inch Gutter)	3215	.95	3,054.25			1.00	3,215.00	
Lin. ft. Concrete Apron	355	.60	213.00			.80	284.00	
Lin. ft. Concrete Header		.60	96.60			.50	80.50	
Sq. ft. 6-inch Concrete Drive	170	.25	42.50			.25	42.50	
			\$12,848.25				\$13,766.72	\$12,747.30
8-inch Reinforced Concrete Pavement								
Sq. yds. 8-inch Reinforced Concrete Pavement	3056	2.53	7,731.68	2.55	7,792.80			
Cu. yds. Excavation	$\frac{3050}{450}$	2.55 .95	427.50	1.00	450.00			
Lin. ft. Curb and Gutter	450	.90	421.50	1.00	400.00			
(18-inch Gutter)	3215	.95	3,054.25	.98	3,150.70			
Lin. ft. Concrete Apron	355	.60	213.00	.60	213.00			
Lin. ft. Concrete Header	161	.60	96.60	.60	96.60			
Sq. ft. 6-inch Concrete Drive	$\overline{170}$	.25	42.50	.25	42.50		•	
			\$11,565.53		\$11,745.60		t	\$10.616.90

			51	ALC SHA	ILL				
Sq. yds. 1½-1½ Sheet Asphalt	App. Quant.		Ann Arbor Const. Company Unit Total		Lewis & Frisinger Unit Total		Brooks Const. Company Unit Total		Engineer's Estimate
Sq. yds. 1½-1½ Sheet Asphalt Sq. yds. 7-inch Concrete Base Cu. yds. Excavation Lin. ft. Curb and Gutter (18-inch gutter)	3147	$\$1.45 \\ 1.45 \\ .95$	\$	4,563.15 4,563.15 598.50			$\$1.61 \\ 1.51 \\ 1.00$		
Lin. ft. Concrete Apron Lin. ft. Concrete Header Sq. ft. Concrete Drive (6-in.) Total			\$	9,724.80				\$10,448.64	\$ 9,849.00
Sq. yds. 8-inch Reinforced Concrete Pavement Cu. yds. Excavation Lin. ft. Concrete Curb and Gutter (18-in. gutter)	$\begin{array}{c} 3147\\ 460\end{array}$	\$2.53 .95	\$	$7,961.91 \\ 437.00$	$$2.55 \\ 1.00$	8,024.85 460.00			
Total			\$	8,398.91		\$ 8,484.85			\$ 7,652.10

-

## STATE SHARE

Moved by Mr. Rentschler that Board recommends to Council that Beakes Street, District No. 109, be paved with  $1\frac{1}{2}$ "- $1\frac{1}{2}$ " Sheet Asphalt on 7" Concrete Base.

Adopted.

Moved by Mr. Atwell that Board recommends to Council that the bid of Ann Arbor Construction Co., lowest bidder, be accepted for construction of pavement in District No. 109 and contract awarded to them. The above to be subject to the approval of the State Highway Department.

Adopted.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Fisher that Council concur in the recommendation of the Board.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, Severance, Fisher, 9. Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Wuerth Council adjourned.

Council adjourned.

#### FRED C. PERRY,

City Clerk.